conducted a scientific study on the seminarians who are in 

formation to find out their perception on the intellectual 

formation. The study was limited to Bachelor in Philosophy 

(BPh) and Bachelor in Theology (BTh). The respondents of the 

study consisted of six hundred and seven (607) students in 

formation. The content of the study comprised five dimensions: 

(1) motivation, (2) interest in lecture, (3) interest in [extra] 

reading, (4) performance (grades), and (5) integrity in exams/ 

assignments. However, in this article, the researcher has